

Elizabeth M. Streit, Lead Trial Attorney  
Scott R. Williamson, Deputy Regional Counsel  
Rosemary Hollinger, Regional Counsel  
Commodity Futures Trading Commission  
525 West Monroe Street, Suite 1100  
Chicago, Illinois 60661  
312-596-0537  
ES-2235  
SW-9752  
RH-6870

Paul Blaine  
Assistant United States Attorney  
for the District of New Jersey  
Camden Federal Building & U.S. Courthouse  
401 Market Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Camden, New Jersey 08101  
856-757-5412  
PB-5422

**In The United States District Court  
For The District Of New Jersey  
Camden Vicinage**

Commodity Futures Trading Commission,  
Plaintiff,

vs.

Equity Financial Group LLC,  
Tech Traders, Inc., Tech Traders, Ltd.,  
Magnum Investments, Ltd., Magnum  
Capital Investments, Ltd., Vincent J. Firth,  
Robert W. Shimer, Coyt E. Murray, and  
J. Vernon Abernethy,  
Defendants.

Hon. Robert B. Kugler  
District Court Judge

Hon. Ann Marie Donio  
Magistrate

**Civil Action No: 04-1512  
(RBK)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CFTC’S REPLY TO THE STERLING ENTITIES’ RESPONSE TO CFTC’S OBJECTION.....	1
I. The Sterling Entities’ Claims Should be Denied Because They Have Failed to Comply with the Court’s August 23, 2004 Order to Identify All Persons Having A Beneficial Interest and Have Failed to Show that Compliance with this Order Would Expose Them to Liability Under Foreign Law .....	1
II. The Discovery the CFTC Seeks From Sterling Is Proper and Should Be Allowed .....	7
III. The Deposition Of Vernice Woltz Should Take Place Before Any Hearing On Sterling’s Claim.....	9
IV. The Sterling Entities Have Not Produced All Evidence Relevant To A Determination of Claims Distribution .....	11
V. Sterling Should Be Immediately Required To Produce The Backup Tape of Defendant Vernon Abernethy’s Computers Which Was Illegally Confiscated In The Early Days of this Litigation and Which May Reveal Evidence Tapering .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cook v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 103 (D. Co. 1995) .....	12
<i>FDIC v. Renda</i> , 126 F.R.D. 70 (D. Kan. 1989).....	12
<i>In re McVane</i> , 44 F.3d 1127 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Land Ocean Logistics, Inc. v. Aqua Gulf Corp.</i> , 181 F.R.D. 229 (W.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>Liafail v. Learning 2000, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31954396 (D.De. 2002).....	16
<i>Linde Thompson Langworthy Kohn &amp; Van Dyke v. RTC</i> , 5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. 1993) .....	8
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Bacchi</i> , 2004 WL 2290736 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8
<i>Ramsay G.C. Evans Sales &amp; Mfg.</i> , 196 Bankr. 114 (E.D.Ark. 1996).....	12
<i>RTC v. Walde</i> , 18 F.3d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>The Walt Disney Co. v. DeFabiis</i> , 168 F.R.D. 281 (1996) .....	12
<i>United States v. Frowein</i> , 727 F.2d 227 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8

### Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1 (2002) .....	2
---------------------------	---

### Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	9, 10
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, 45(a)(3)(B) .....	11
U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey, Local Rule 101.1(f) .....	11

### Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 1 (2004) .....	2
17 C.F.R. § 11.2 .....	8
17 C.F.R. § 11.3 .....	8
17 C.F.R. § 11.4.....	8
17 C.F.R. § 11.7.....	9, 10

### Other Authorities

An Act to Provide for the Licensing and Regulation of Financial and Corporate Service Providers and for Connected Purposes .....	4
Banks and Trust Companies Regulation Act and The Banks and Trust Companies Regulation, Chapter 316.....	3, 5, 6
Confidential Relationships Ordinance, 1981 .....	5, 6, 7
